

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

In re ADT INC. SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION)	Case No. 502018CA003494XXXXMB-AG
)	
)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
)	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
ALL ACTIONS.)	SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN
)	OF ALLOCATION
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Plaintiffs' Likelihood Of Success At Trial; The Complexity, Expense And Duration Of The Litigation	6
B. The Range Of Possible Recovery; The Point In The Range Of Recovery At Which The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate.....	9
C. The Stage of Proceedings At Which Settlement Was Achieved	10
D. The Substance and Amount of Opposition to the Settlement Favors Final Approval of the Settlement	11
E. Other Factors Supporting Approval.....	12
1. Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Favors Final Approval of The Settlement	12
2. The Settlement Is Not a Product of Collusion	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	13
V. THE NOTICE PROCEDURES MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.220 AND DUE PROCESS	14
VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002)	12
<i>Andrews v. Ocean Reef Club, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 563622 (Fla. 16th Cir. Ct. Jan. 22, 1993)	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Behrings Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1984)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	5
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008)	6
<i>Cole v. Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier</i> , 2008 WL 6161610 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Mar. 26, 2008)	3
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	6, 9, 12
<i>Dreidame v. Village Center Cmty. Development Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 7079074 (Fla. 5th Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 2008)	5
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 6605886 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019)	13
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008)	10, 11
<i>Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept 27, 2006)	3
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	8
<i>In re Catalina Marketing Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 9723529 (M.D. Fla. July 9, 2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 11319392 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2013).....	6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec.and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	7, 15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)	8, 11
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<i>Lazarus v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 2013 WL 6331156 (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Apr. 22, 2013)	16
<i>Morgan v. Public Storage</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Nalepa v. City of North Bay Village</i> , 2012 WL 12894526 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Dec. 10, 2012)	8, 15
<i>Nelson v. Wakulla Cty</i> , 985 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	14, 15
<i>Perdomo v. ADT Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 18-80668-cv-Middlebrooks (S.D. Fla.).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Perez v. Asurion Corp.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Pritchard v. APYX Medical Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6940765 (M.D. Fla., Nov. 6, 2020)	16
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	9, 13
<i>Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Warren v. City of Tampa</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	12
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. 15 U.S.C. §77k(e)	15, 16
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1.220	1, 5, 14, 15
Rule 1.220(a)	14
Rule 1.220(b)(3)	14
Rule 1.220(d)(2)	14
Rule 1.220(e)	5
Rule 23	5
